

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
FRIDAY, THE TWENTY FIRST DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE R RAGHUNANDAN RAO

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 278 OF 2025



Between:

M/s. Indus Hospitals, rep. by its Chairman Door No. 18-1-6, KGH Down Road, Maharanipeta, Visakhapatnam, Andhra Pradesh-530002.

Petitioner/s

AND

Rajeev Lochan Singh, age about 65 years, S/o Late Govind Singh, R/o D.No. 507, MVV Royal, Opp: CMR Mall, Gopalapatnam, Visakhapatnam, Andhra Pradesh-530002, working as a Senior Vice President, Andhra Pradesh Ltd. Presently residing R/O. 43, Godavery Garden, Yaprul, Secunderabad-500087, Telangana.

Respondent/s

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through its Advocate Sri RAMANI ANNAM, presented this Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to set aside the Order dated 20.09.2023, Condone the delay of 31 days in filing the Revision Petition No.1417 of 2022 before the NCDRC and remit the matter back to the NCDRC for decision on merits in the interest of justice;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri RAMANI ANNAM, Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Rajeev Lochan Singh, age about 65 years, S/o Late Govind Singh, R/o D.No. 507, MVV Royal, Opp: CMR Mall, Gopalapatnam.

Visakhapatnam, Andhra Pradesh-530002, working as a Senior Vice President, Andhra Cements Ltd. Presently residing R/O. 43, Godavery Garden, Yaprall, Secunderabad-500087, Telangana.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted, on or before 21.03.2025, on which date the case stands posted for hearing.

The Court made the following ORDER:

“Notice before admission.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to the respondent by RPAD and file proof of service by the next date of hearing.

Post on 21.03.2025.”

**Sd/- M. PRABHAKARA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To,

1. Rajeev Lochan Singh, age about 65 years, S/o Late Govind Singh, R/o D.No. 507, MVV Royal, Opp: CMR Mall, Gopalapatnam. Visakhapatnam, Andhra Pradesh-530002, working as a Senior Vice President, Andhra Cements Ltd. Presently residing R/O. 43, Godavery Garden, Yaprall, Secunderabad-500087, Telangana. (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
2. One CC to SRI. RAMANI ANNAM Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

KJ

HIGH COURT

RRR,J

DATED:21/02/2025

POST ON 21.03.2025

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRP.No.278 of 2025

