

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
FRIDAY ,THE TWENTY SEVENTH DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE R RAGHUNANDAN RAO

IA No. 2 OF 2025

IN

CRP NO: 278 OF 2025



Between:

M/S INDUS HOSPITALS, rep. by its Chairman Door No. 18-1-6, KGH Down Road, Maharanipeta, Visakhapatnam, Andhra Pradesh-530002.

...Petitioner(s)

(Petitioner in CRP 278 OF 2025

on the file of High Court)

AND

RAJEEV LOCHAN SINGH, age about 65 years S/o Late Govind Singh R/o D.No. 507, MW Royal, Opp CMR Mall, Gopalapatnam. Visakhapatnam Andhra Pradesh-530002 working as a Senior Vice President, Andhra Pradesh Ltd. Presently residing R/O. 43 Godavery Garden, Yaprul, Secunderabad-500087, Telangana.

...Respondent(s)

(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI RAMANJ ANNAM

Counsel for the Respondent : SRI B.ABHAY SIDDHANTH MOOTHA

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the Impugned Order dated 20.09.2023 passed by the Hon'ble NCDRC and stay the execution proceedings in E.A No. 4 of 2018 in CC No. 102 of 2018 the District Consumer Disputes Redressal Forum-II, Visakhapatnam, Pending disposal of CRP No. 278 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER

“This is an application filed for suspension of the impugned order, dated 20.09.2023, passed by the National Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission (NCDRC).

It is submitted that 50% of the awarded amount has already been deposited and withdrawn by the respondent.

Considering the issues raised in the present case, there shall be stay of recovery of the remaining 50% of the awarded amount subject to the condition of the petitioner depositing the remaining 50% with the District Consumer Forum within a period of six weeks. However, the same shall not be withdrawn till further orders.”

**SD/- M.SRINIVAS
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER**

//TRUE COPY//

For .

To,

1. The District Consumer Disputes Redressal Forum-II, Visakhapatnam
2. Rajeev Lochan Singh, age about 65 years S/o Late Govind Singh R/o D.No. 507, MW Royal, Opp CMR Mall, Gopalapatnam. Visakhapatnam Andhra Pradesh-530002 working as a Senior Vice President, Andhra Pradesh Ltd. Presently residing R/O. 43 Godavery Garden, Yaprul, Secunderabad-500087, Telangana.(By RPAD)
3. One CC to SRI. RAMANI ANNAM Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to SRI. B.ABHAY SIDDHANTH MOOTHA Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RRR,J

DATED:27/06/2025

ORDER

IA No. 2 OF 2025

IN

CRP NO: 278 OF 2025

STAY

